L

5413
MINUTES OF MAY 10, 1968 \
Spacial Meeting of 10th Board of R sentatives

Stamford, Connecticut,

A Special Meeting of the 10th Board of Representatives of the City of
Stamford was held on Friday, May 10, 1968, pursuant to a "Call" from the
President, John €, Pusaro, in the meeting room of the Beard, ¥nd floor,
Municipal Office Building, 429 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Conn.

After a Caucus, the meeting was called to order by the President at 9.15 P.M,

ROLL CALL was taken by the Clerk. There were 36 pressent and 4 absent at the

caelling of the roll. However, Ralph Lockhart arrived shortly afterward,
changing the roll to 37 present and 3 absent., The absent members weres

Edward P, Dombroski (D) 3rd District

William D, Murphy (D) 6th District
Paul D, Plotnick (D) 16th District

ACALL" OF MEETINGs
THE PRESIDENT read the following "Call" of the meeting:
BOARD.OF REPRESENTATIVES
Municlpal Office Building
429 Atlantlc Street
Stamford, Connecticut
May 3, 1968
TOs All Members of 10th Board of Representatives
FROMt President John C. Fuearo
SUBJECTs ™Call® of Speciasl Meeting to consider and act upon the

CAPITAL AND OPERATING BUDGETS of the City of Stamford,
Connecticut for the fiscal year 1968-1969

I, JOHN C, FUSARO, President of the 10th Board of Representatives
of the City of Stamford, pursuant to Section 202 of the Stamford
Charter, hersby call a SPECIAL MEETING of said Board of Representatives,
for

FRIDAY, MAY 10, 1968

At the Municipal Office Bullding,

429 Atlantic Street, Stemford, Connecticut

at 8.00 P. M,




(e T W e, TP W S T

e

5414
Minutes of Special Meeting Held

May 10, 1968
for the following purposel

To consider and sot upon the OAPITAL & OPERATING BUDQETS
for the fimcal year 1968=1969, as transmitted by the
Board of Finance on Saturday, April 20, 1968,

John O, Fusaro, President
10th Board of Representatives

PAQES:

The following Page Boys were presents OHARLES HEINZER and MICHAEL HEINZER,
sonsof Charles J, Heinzer, III, 13th District Representative.

THE PRESIDENT read Section 708 and Secticn 708,1 of the Charter, am fol-
lowss

Section 708, CONTRAGT LIMITATIONS.

No eslective or appointive officer, no smployee or person otherwise
receiving a ealary or compensation from municipel funds, &and no partner,
agent, servant or employee of either such officer or person skalls (1)
Be interested directly or indirectly in any contract to which Stamford
is a party, elther as principal, surety or otherwise, or in any work to
be performed for, or services rendered to or for, the munieipality, or
in any sale to or from the municipality or any agency thereofj (2
Purchase from or sell to the municipality or any agenoy thereof, except
after public edvertising or bid, any real or personal property., Any
violations of the provisions of thias section shall, at the option of the
Commiseioner of Finance, render forfeit and vold the contract, work, or
businosas, sale or transamotion affeoted, and further shall conatitute
grounda for removal from office or employment,

Section 708,) EXEMPTION OF CORPORATIONS.

A person shall not be desmed to bes interested in any ocontract, purchase
or sale made by a corporation with, from or to the muniocipality solely
by reason of the fact that he is a stoockholder or director of that cor-
poration unlese he, his partners end the members of his immediate family
ares together the beneficiml owners of ten per cent or more of the atock

of that corporation,
S0 000 08 B D0 B0 0 O 00 00 00 D6 O B0 00 Db 06 BF 0 00 04 00 00 0 0 8

THE PRESIDENT oalled upon the Acting Chairman of the Fiscal Oommittee,
Mr, John Booouzzl, to proceesd with the Capital Projeots Budget as trans-
mitted to the Board of Representatives from the Board of Finance.

MR, BOCCUZZI paid the Fimcal Committee hes been meeting for the past two
weeks to disousss both the Cepital and the Operating Budgets. He maid he
wished at this time to thank all the members of the Fisocal Oommittes for




e A il

e

P SRR T

e o3 g

o ik Fran) i o i1 Y -

5415

Minutes of Special Meeting held
May 10, 1968

their long hours of deliberation which often lasted into 1,30 in the morn-
iug.

THE PRESIDENT explainaed that the only vote required this evening will be a
vote to adopt the Cepital and Operating Budget of the City of Stamford and
any amendment to the Budget, would, of course, have to be voted upon., He
sald if anyone wighes to make & change, B vote will ba taken at that time
and at the end of the svening, any item not voted on will bs voted on in
toto when the entire Budget is adopted and any amendment thereto will be en-
compaased in that resolution.

MR, HEINZER asked a question, He sald a motion to second would then be out
of order, would it not?

THE PRESIDENT said he would say soc. However, he said, he certainly would not
want anyone to feel the Budget is to be pushed through in any manner, shape
or form and would like to give everyocne present the opportunity to speak his
mind at any point in in this Budget. He seid if there 1s no objection, he
would request the Fiscal Committee to proceed in that manner, is to go page
by page, requesiing from the floor any comment on any particular item appear-
ing on which pembers wish to make comment upon.

MR, BROMLEY said he would like to know how the President will close discussion

and what would be the right form of motlon to close discusslon on any particu-
lar item,

THE PRESIDENT said he would say at the end of the entire evening.
MR, BROMLEY said he meant on any particular item on any said page.

THE PRESIDENT said a motion to move on to the nextitem would close discussion,
vhich would need a majority vote,

MR, RYBNICK sald he would like clarification. He asked if it is so that any-
one wishes to debate & question thet they should hold this to the last,

THE PRESIDENT said no ~ that he would prefer to entertain any discussion as
it ariges,

MR, CONNORS asked if this is his correct understanding - that Mr. Boccuzzl is

going to act on each individual page and then the President is going to ask if
there is any discuesion, and if there is none, then we will move right on and

take & vots.

THE PRESIDENT said yes =- until we reach an item to be discussed.

MR, HEMINGWAY said in order to save time, he would aspume that there is no
returning after we have once passed a pags.

THE PRESIDENT said "absolutely not"™ and that he would rule it out of order.




O L L o

5416

Minutes of Specisl Meeting held
May 10, 1968

\

He sald if a motion is made to reject any item, the Board would vote upon
that particular item at that time, which would be an amendment,

MH, BROMLEY said he does not wish to balabor the item, but ln order to
close discussion on any given item, would require & majority vote.

THE PRESIDENT said that is presuming that there is no motlon to reject an
item or to reduce it.

CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET 1968-1969

Paga 3 - Public Works Department — SANITARY SEWERS:
Extension of Sanitary Sewers
South of Parkway $1,500,000,00 APPROVED

Page 5 — PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - STORM DRAINS
City-Wide Storm Drains - $25,000,00 APPRDVﬁD

Page 7 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT — HIGHWAYS

1. City-Wide Resurfacing and
Reconstruction $50,000,00 APPROVED

2, City-Wide Rasise Manholes ====w=w—-= $10,000,00 APPROVED
3. Washington Avenus Extension ———————

MR. KAPLAN asked for the Chair's ruling if & member has a matter that in-
volves him personelly, but he nevertheless votes agalnst his perscnal
interest and in the interest of his constituents. He explained in thia
particular instance a member of his family owns property on lower Washingten
Avenue which would be directly benafited if this highway were put through,
yot the highway would alsoc be a2 great detriment tothie Distriet which he
represents - the 14th District, He 2aid if he votes it is his intenticn to
vote againat this eppropriation and therefore against his family'a perscnal
pecuniary interest. He requestad - & ruling on his position.

THE PRESIDENT said he underatands his position &s he has stated, but would
call attention to the Board's special meeting of April 22nd, He said he
feals the reasons given that evenlng welgh heavily upon this evening’s vote -
that he would not order him, but would ask him to pleese, in good conscisence,
to abstain from voting in this matter tonight.

MR, SCOFIELD MOVED to delete the entire appropriation of Item #3 above,
Seconded by Mr, Russbach,

MR, MDRRIS callad attention to a discussion of Urban Renewal a few years back,




i

= 5417
Minutes of Speclial Meeting held L

when the Corporation Counsel at that time gave an opinion that if somsons
owns proparty in the downtown area of Stamford it would not necessarily
stop him from voting, es he was represeanting a District,

THE PRESIDENT informed the speaker that the decislon he refers to was
rendered by the then Corporation Counsel, Isadors Mackler, Ha sald he
intentionally did not bring this up because he does not feel at this point
that it has anything to do with Mr. Kaplan's position on this matter and for
that reason intentionally referred back to a previous statement made by

Mr. Kaplan to this Board and feels that this weighs more heavily on his vote
tonight than what he just stated. He said if he lets this go on just what
he stated this evening, and taking into consideration the decision of the
Corporation Counsel at that time, he would have to say that he would be
permitted to vote.

THE PRESIDENT called for a vote on Mr. Scofield's motion to DELETE in its
entirety. the appropriation for the Washington Avenue Extenslon.

MR, FARMEN spoke in favor of the appropriation.

MR. MORRIS sald he would like to see this TOPICS report before voting on
Washington Avenue.

MR, CHIRIMBES asked if the State 1a planning & North-South artery which
might serve the same purpose and would like & yes or no anewer,

THE PRESIDENT sald the extent of his knowledge is that the State, under the .
TOPICS report plans to improve Long Ridge Road and hook into any type of
extenslon constructed by the City.

MR, RUSSBACH went into a great deal of detail at this point an his engineer-
ing study done about a year ago on Weshingion Avenue, and pointed out many
of the problems from an enginesering point of view. He stressed the fact

that he felt a public hearing should be held to allow the people in this area
to give thelr opinions.in public before action is taken,

THE PRESIDENT said Mr. Russbach's remarks are vary informative and when this
is brought up these matters will all be considered, but at the present time
the Board ie merely voting for an appropriation., He said there will certain-
ly have to be a public hearing and all proposals will be heard at that tims,

MR, HEINZER said in view of that, he feels it highly improper to appropriate
money for something that has not yet besn before a public hearing and for
which the plans are not finalized,

THE PRESIDENT said the problem remains as to which comes first - the chidken
or the egg, and if we do not have the money for the proposals, then we will
never have the proposals,

MR, HEINZER disagreed.




Baadoa e Sl

itk ikt aciedl FET o IR T WL T e ree

5418

Minutes of Special Meating held
May 10, 1968

MR, SCOFIELD said his basic statement is a matter of publie record, and
he requested that his letter of May Bth becoms a part of the record, He
said his concern is & lack of concurrence with Chapter 64 of the Charter

and that we are taking items out of order and not following the Charter
provisions in proper sequence,

MR, SCOFIELD said he balievea the only resolution this Board has adopted

on this matter has been No. 469 which showed the intent of the Board té8
improve and extend Washington Avenue, and was only concerned with the pre-
liminary engineering work and an estimate of the total coat of the improve-
ment. He called attention to a Charter interpretation prepared by Mr. Mackler
(former Corporation Counsel)} and maid this Board can only appropriate money
AFTER they have adopted & sscond resolution authorizing this project to go
ashead and what we ars now doing is out of order.

THE PRESIDENT said the Corporation Counsel, Paul Shaperc, has forwarded a

letter to him and that he will read only the pertinent part, unless there is
o roquent that the entire letter be reads

",es0s In offeot, it is proper for the Board of Representatives
to act upon the Budget item since such action is merely & general
appropriation and ia not & specific authorization for the letting
of contract, or the recelpt of bide on the prpject, but rather 1s
the ecreation of a fund to pay for the projeot. should it be approwv=

ed in its final form under the provisions of Chapter 64 of the
Charter",

THE PRESIDENT said he thinks this is a direct answer to Mr, Scofield's
questlion, He said he has the history outlined herse, but does not believe
it necessary to read it at this time, He explained that Mr, Shapero sent
this to bim yesterday and requested that he read it this evening,

MR, SCOFIELD said he has another request- that there ars two Representatives
in the 10th District affected by this highway and would like to invite the

other Representative to step down from the Chair and spesk on this issue,
if he would,

THE PRESIDENT said he spoke on this matter for nearly an hour and a half a
yvear ago and will remain in the Cheir tonight,

MR. RUSSBACH called attention to another. thing -he believes is germane and
that is, when he performed-bhis studles on this highway found the design
criteria not .available and- asked how it is possible to design & road when
you do not know the capacity you are designing it for.

MR, HEINZER MOVED THE QUESTION, Seconded by Mr., Morris and CARRIED with
several "no" votee.

THE PRESIDENT celled for & vote on the major motion - Mr, Scofield's motion

ryed

e




i,

" Salinl o el

5419
Minutee of Special Meeting held
May 10, 1968

to DELETE the entire appropriation for Item #3 on Page 7 for the Washington
Avenue Extension.

MR, COPERINE requested a BOLL CALL VOTE, There being a sufficient number

te
£ members requesting a roll call vots, it was taken and LOST by & vo
gf 1, in favoi, 20 opposed with 1 abstention. The vote followss

THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR: THOSE VOTING IN OPPOSITIONs

R ALSWANGER, Herman (D)
gﬁiggﬁggg: gtiiia?ng ) BOCCUZZI, John (D)
COPERINE, Fraok (D) BOCCUZZI, Theodore (D)
GUROIAN, Armen (D) BROMLEY, Robert (R)
HEINZER, Charles (R) CALDER, Otto (D)
JOSS, Jamas (D) CONNORS, George (D)
KUCZ0, Paul (D) DEUTSCH, Chester (D)
LONGO, Carmine (D} DURSO, Robert (D)
MILLER, Frederick (D) FARMEN, Lynn (R)
MORRIS, Thomas (R) GEORGOULIS, George (D)
PONT-BRIANT, Lcis (R) GRISAR, Richard (D)
RUSSBACH, Daniel (R) HEMINGWAY, Booth (R)
SCOFIELD, Edward (R) HORNER, Watson (R)
TRUGLIA, Anthony (D) KELLY, Stephen (D)

LOGLISCI, Joseph (D)
PALMER, Jack (R)

ABSTAINED RICH, John (R)
RUSSELL, George (R)
KAPLAN, Howard (D) RYBNICK, Gerald (D)

WECHSLER, Robert (D)

MR. GRISAR MOVED that the Board accept the Fiscal Committee's rescommendation
to REDUCE the appropriation for the Washington Avenue Extension in the amount
of $1,000,000.00, SECONDED.,

MR, RICH rose on a POINT OF ORDER, He sald he thought under the ruling from
the Chair, that unless theres was an objection to the recommendation of the
Fipeal Committes, no vote would be taken on any particular item.

THE PRESIDENT explained that because this is a CHANGE from the figures as
tranemltted to this Board by the Board of Finance, it will have to be voted
upon separately and in order that there be no mistake he is ruling this way,

but not because it ie necessary from a parliamentary viswpoint, but merely
for clarification.

Page 7 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - HIGHWAYS (Continusd)

3, Washington Avenue Extension - $1,000,000,00 APPROVED
TOTAL HIGHWAYS - $1,060,000,00 APPROVED




o A e

5420
Minutes of Special Meeting held
May 10, 1968
Page 9 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - SIDEWALXS AND/OR CURBING
1, Curbing - City-Wide - $10,000,00 APPROVED
2, Sidewalks ~ City-Wide - $15,000,00 APPROVED
3. Board of Education.- $5,000.00 APPROVED
A; Greenwich Avenue - §$8,100,00 APPROVED
TOTAL SIDEWALKS ANQ/OR CURBING - $38,100,00 APPROVED
Page 11 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - NEW_CONSTRUCTION

1, Sewage (Waste Water)
Treatment Plant —-——————— $4,250,000,00 APPROVED

2. Incinerator
(Conventional) Unit —---- $2,253,000,00 APPROVED

TOTAL NEW CONSTRUCTION -  §6,503,000,00 APPROVED
Page 13 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ~ NEW EQUIPMENT
1, New Equipment - $100,000,00 APPROVED
TOTAL NEW EQUIPMENT - $100,000.00 APPROVED
Page 15 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - BRIDGES

1, Mill Boad - No action teken as this item wes DENIED by
the Board of Finance.

Page 17 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - FLOOD & EROSION_CONTROL

1, Cove Island Besch Improvement
City's Share - $46,672,82
3% Interest - $12,600,70 we====w- $3,527,00 APPROVED

2, Cummings Park Beach Impro&amant
City's Share - $14,316,00
3.25% Interest- 1,860,00

---$1,250,00 APPROVED

3, Widening of Rippowam River at
Willow Street Bridge and

Engineering Cost $3,500,00 APPROVED

4e Cleaning of Rivers & Streame ~ DENIED by Board of Finance
TOTAL FLOOD & EROSION CONTROL - $13,277,.00 APPROVED




—

———

s

5421
Minutes of Spscial Meeting held
May 10, 1968

Page 19 -~ PARK DEPARTMENT

1, Aephalting - Curbing -~ $20,000.00 APPROVED
2. Dredging - $25,000,00 - APPROVED

3, Floodlighting - $24,000.00 - APPROVED

4+ Horticultursl - $10,000.00 - APPROVED

5, Repairs & Replacements - $10,000,00 APPROVED
TOTAL PARK DEPARTMENT - $89,000,00 APPROVED

Page 21 - BOARD OF RECHEATION

1, Court Gemes, Multiple Use Aresas,
Improvements $10,000,00 APPROVED

2, New Playgrounds - €5,000,00 APPROVED

3, Playground Shelter Houses
Scalzi Park & Southfield Park - $12,000,00 APPROVED

4. New Playfields & Improvements - $10,000.00 AFPROVED

5. Wading Pools, Cloonan Playground
Courtland Park $ 6,000.00 APPROVED

6. Playground Fencing - $5,000,00 APPROVED

TOTAL BOARD OF RECREATION - $48,000,00 APPROVED
POLICE DEPARTMENT

1, Patrol Wagon - $6,000,00 APPROVED

2, Twenty-Five Hendi Talkie - $17,000,00 APPROVED
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT - $23,000,00 APPROVED
FIRE DEPARTMENT

1. Number 3 Station
10 New Walkie Talkies - $6,800,00 APPROVED

2. Number 1 Station
New Fire Station ===== DENIED by Board of Finance

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT - $6,800,00 APPROVED




L ke

g% TR SRR R PO e T e e e bt ] " dee s il B G btk el [ Py S Ty |

5422 '
Minutes of Special Meeting Hald
May 10, 1968
Page 27 - STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY

1,

Land Acquisition - $1,800,000,00 APPROVED

TOTAL STAMFORD GOLF AUTHORITY - $1,800,000,00 APPROVED
Page 29 - FERGUSON LIBRARY

1.

Bookmobile - $17,595.00 APPROVED

TOTAL FERGUSON LIBRARY - $17,595.00 APPROVED

Page 31 - BOARD O wDUCATION

1, Toquam Elementary -
(Equipment) $200,000,00 APPROVED

2, Stamford High Schosl
Modernization & Addition —~wewewew-- $4,50,000,00 APPROVED

3, New High Sechool $2,00C,000,00 APPROVED

4. Service Building ¢ 50,000,00 APPROVED

5. Elementary School $ 150,000,00 APPROVED

6. Land Acquisition $ 300,000.00 APPROVED

7. Elementary School #2 =====-=--No appropriation requested by Mayor

8, Elementary School #3 ——w—wmm—= " " " o

T0TAL BOARD OF EDUCATION - $3,150,000,00 APPROVED

Page 33 - URBAN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

City Funds $500,000,00 APPROVED .

TOTAL APPROVED FOR URBAN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - $500,000,00

TOTALS FOR 1968-1969 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET

PUBLIC WORKS:

1.
2,
3.
b
5.
é.

Sanitary Sewers $1,500,000,00
Storm Drains $ 25,000,00
Highways $1,060,000.00
Sidewalks and/or Curbing $ 38,100,00
New construction $6,503,000.00
New Equipment 100,000,00




[

Minutes of Special Meeting Held a3
May 10, 1968
PUBLIC WORKS (CONTD. )
7. Bridges (DENIED by Board of Finance) =—eeeea——ceee-
B, Flood & Erosion.Control =——se—ececeea
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS $9,239,377.00
PARK DEPARTMENT $89,000,00
BOARD OF RECREATION 48,000,00
POLICE DEPARTMENT 23,000.00
FIRE DEPARTMENT 6,800,00
RECREATIONAL LAND
COLF AUTHORITY 1,800,000,00
FERGUSON LIBRARY . 17,595.00
BOARD OF EDUCATION 3,150,000,00 '
URBAN REDEVELOPMENT —200,000,00
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS APPROVED =e=====$14,873,772,00

0000000000 00 DDt BE 0000000 06 06 00 00 00 0 00 00 00 D 000 06 06 08 O B4 0030 0 34 30 00 06 56 06 340 00 00 145090 36 00 00 06 00 35 00 36 00 96 06 00 24 0 36 8 44 0 46 0 0t B

OPERATING BUDGET —- 1968-1969
Note; The total amounts for each depariment will be given,
and only in the case of itema voted upon separately
- will any epecific item be mentioned in that particular

{ department's budget,
VP

Pagd 3 = REGISTRARS OF VOTERS:
TOTAL APPROVED FOR REGISTRARS OF VOTERS ww---- $46,410,00
BOARD OF SELECTMEN:
TOTAL APPREOVED FOR BOARD OF SELECTMENT ww—me—e $ 1,200,00
BOARD OF BEPRESENTATIVES;
Code 106,2201 New Equipment l DENIED

TOTAL APPROVED FOR BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES - $20,899.16




e e el

B

5424,
Minutes of Special Mesting Held

May 10, 1968
Pages 5 - MAYOR'S OFFICE:
Code 108,0101 Salaries, New Personnels

Secretary @ $5,375.00 DENIED
Mayor's Aide @ $11,000.00 REDUCED TO $10,000,00

MR, MORRIS MDVED that the Mayor's Aide be DELETED,, at the salary of
$10,000,00, SECONDED, .

MR, JOHN BOCCUZZI spoke against reducing this &t all, He said this Board

a few monthe ago appropriated the money for this Alde and it seems a little
foollsh before sn Alde 1s even hired, that this Board should teke 1t upon
iteelf to delete it from the Budget. He sald he does not think this is falr
because the City has grown a great deal and to delete personnel from the
Mayor after we esppropriated the money not three months ago, to him does not
make any pense,

MR, HEINZER sald he takes a very strong objection to Mr, Boescuzzi's state-
ment for the reason that at the time we appropriated the money, it was said

. by many who spoke in favor of the motion, that this would be a trial for that

perlod of time and when the item came up in the Budget in May for the next
fiscal year, that would be the time, after having tried it for a couple of
months, to delete or not,

MR, RUSSBACH said he feels the leadership of the City should show the taxpayers
an example, when the voters are expected to tighten their belts in order to
pay more taxes - that the Administration should also do without a little bit,

MR, CONNORS said he feels the City is growing so fast and getting sc big
that 1t is difficult for a Mayor to handle the job by himself and an Aide is
very much needed,

MR, DURSO sald he has never seen & Mayor put in so much time as this onej that
he 1s here from early morning to late in the evening, and with an Assistant, he
will be able to get more dona,

MR, KAPLAN MOVED THE QUESTION, Seconded and CARRIED,

MR, HEINZER asked for a ROLL CALL VOTE. There being sufficient membara re-
questing 1t, one was taken as followa, LOST by a vote of 9 in favor, 26 oppos-
ed and one abatentiony

THOSE_VOTING IN FAVOR:

THOSE VOTING IN QPPQSITION:
BROMLEY, Robert (R) ALSWANGER, Herman (D)
CAPORIZZ0, William (R) BOCCUZZI, John (D)

FARMEN, Lynn (R) BOCCUZZI, Theodore (D)




p——

e e

, 5425
Minutes of Special Meating Held

May 10, 1968

THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR) THOSE VOTING IN OPPOSITION;

HEINZER, Charles (R) CALDER, Otto (D)
MORRIS, Thomas (R) CHIRIMBES, Peter (R)
PALMER, Jack (R) CONNORS, George (D)
RUSSBACH, Daniel (R) COPERINE, Frank (D)
RUSSELL, George (R) DEUTSCH, Chester (D)
SCOFIELD, Edward (R) DURSC, Robert (D)
GEORGOULIS, George (D)
GRISAR, Richard (D)
GUROIAN, Armen (D)
ABSTAINED: HEMINGWAY, Booth (R)
HORNER, Wataon (R)
PONT-BRIANT, Lois (R) JOSS, James (D)
KAPLAN, Howard ED)
KELLY, Stephen (D)
KUCZ0, Paul (D)
LOCKHART, Ralph (D)
LOGLISCI, Joseph (D)
LONGO, Carmine (D)
MILLER, Frederick (D)
RICH, John (R)
RYBNICK, Gerald (D)
TRUGLIA, Anthony (D)
WECHSLER, Robert (D)

Code 108,0101, Salarieas, TOTAL APPROVED $61,600,00

MR. MORRIS MOVED for a RECESS at this time (10.30 P.M.) which was granted.
The recesa was declared over at 11,05 P,M,

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED to reinstate the salary for Secretary @ $5,375.00 under
"New Personnel", Seconded by Mr. Alswanger.

MRS, PONT-BRIANT said tha Committee felt that by giving the Mayor an Aide,
plus the Administrative Assistant and another Secrastary was enough, plus
part-=tima help at the Mayor!s diecretlon, and they would give & little and
teke a little and delseted the extra Secrastary.

MR, RUSSELL said they went to make it clear that they are not stripping
the Mayorts office of clerlcal assistant -~ he does have two mecretaries
now, ona of which is an Administrative Assistant II and a Secretary, and
they want to make 1t very clear they are not stripping the Mayor!s office
because he does have two Becretaries at present.

MR. CONNORS reminded the members that we must remember the City is getting
largsr all the time which alone createa more work, He said at the time




> Tl - 3 i et bkl e O it it s e e Vo M

. |

e

5426
Minutes of 8peciel Meeting Held
May 10, 1968

he was Acting Mayor they wers able to get along with two Secretaries, but
maybe he nseds three or even four by now bscauses of the axtra burden put
on the Mayor with incresased population. He asald he 1s sure the Mayor would
not have asked for enother Secretary if one more wasn't needesd,

VOTE taksn on reinstating the cut made by the Fiscal Committee in deleting
the "New Personnel" - Secretary in the amount of $5,375.00. 4 volce vote
not belng clear, the President called for a division of the house., There
were 1l votes in favor and 21 opposed, the others abastaining, LOST,

New Personnel - Dirsctor, Office of Training and
Information - Nareoticss

MR, JOSS asked If the above poeltion 1s a new one - caused by the govern- |

ment having glven this up,

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the position of Director of Training and
Narcotics, Seconded by Mr. Russbach.

After considerable debate, MR, DURSO MOVED THE QUESTION, Seconded and
CARRIED,

VOTE on deletion of the Director of Training and Narcotlee, LOST,

Code 108,2201 -~ Total of $1,395.00 APPROVED -~ Deleted were one
Desk at $205 and one Chair at $45.

TOTAL APPROVED FOR MAYOR'S OFFICE $76,379.00
Page 5 - DEPARTMENT OF LAW: '
Code 110,0101, Salaries - REDUCED to 867,087, 44
Deleted from above waas New Personnel - Clerk-Stenographer 4,825,00
" Gode 110.2201, New Equipment - REDUCED to 700,00
Daleted from above was Electric Typewriter @ 525,00 :

TOTAL APPROVED FOR LAW DEPARTMENT -.-------- $120,857,44
Page 7 - TOWN AND CITY CLERK)

TOTAL APPROVED FOR TOWN & CITY CLERK ~--ew—- $105,630,35

COMMISSIONER OF FINANCEs

TOTAL APPROVED FOR COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE - § 24,340,00

~—




YT e Piag (M. LIS

5427
Minutes of Special Mesting Held

May 10, 1968

Page 9 ~ BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS & RECORDS: GENERAL ACCOUNTING:

Page 1l-

Page 13-

TOTAL APPROVED FOR BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS &
RECORDS - GENERAL ACCOUNTING § 70,983.75

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS & RECORDS: DATA PROCESSING
SECTION

TOTAL APPROVED FOR BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS & RECORDS

DATA PROCESSING SECTION $137,663,73
TOTAL APPROVED FOR BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

& RECORDS $208,647.48
BUREAU OF PURCHASEZ:

TOTAL APPROVED FOR BUREAU OF PURCHASES ;f-—- $ 43,658.56
SIAWFORD MUSEUMs

TOTAL APPROVED FOR STAMFORD MUSEUM
FERGUSON LIBRARY:

TOTAL APPROVED FOR FERQUSON LIBRARY ww=e——e—— $825,000,00
VETERANS' SERVICEs

Above was DENIED by the Buoard of Finance,

CENTRAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

Code 126.0103 Overtime ~ REDUCED to $1,000,00

$120,000,00

\
TOTAL APPROVED FOR CENTRAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT 8 52,063,00

ATRIQTIC OB A I1SSI0N

TOTAL APPROVED FOR PATRIOTIC OBSEEVANCES
COMMISSION - $ 6,625.,00

YETERANS GRAVES COMMISSIONs
TOTAL APPROVED FOR VETERANS GRAVES COMMISSION § 3,000,000




P L ¥ e e

e e At S

5428
Minutes of Special Meeting Held /
May 10, 1968 e
Page 15 - GENERAL INSURANCE: TOTAL APPROVED $ 66,500.007\
EMPLOYEES! MEDI OSPITALs
TOTAL APPROVED $ 10,000,00
PLANNING BOARD: ‘ .
Code 134.,1103, Maps & Prints REDUCED to $750,00
TOTAL APPROVED FOR PLANNING BOARD = —~ $ 78,934.57

SOUTHWESTERN REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY:
City's Contribution ($4,800,00)

MR, HEINZER MIVED to DELETE the City's contribution of $,,800.00 for the
Southweatern Reglonal Planning Ageney, Seconded by Mr, Russbach,

MR, WECHSLER urged the approval of the City!'s contribution, He sald from
a busineas standpoint alone, it gives the opportunity to finance many
necessary programs for the City of Stamford and the return far outweighs
the inveatment, and makes very good aemse, He sald having read the legls-
latlon involving this, although there may be fears, he sees no foundatlon
for them.

MR, HEINZER spoke against the appropriatlon, and sald there is nothing in
any governmental regulation which sesys that we must jJoin the SWRPA in
order to obtain the grant that Mr. Wechsler refers to. He saild the only
thing that 1s involved is an additional 5% IF we apply through some agency,
such as Tri-State, or the SWRPA and inclidentally 1t 1s not necessary that
ve be & member in order to apply through it. Regarding the loss of local
autonomy, He sald Mr. Morris is golng to read something later on that may
change some people's minds asbout tbat also, and there is & very deflnilte
chance of losing our local autonomy through Reglonal Planning and in many
areas of the State Reglonal Planning has suggested Just thet,

MR. MILLER sald he also is opposed to paying these dues, even though there
may not be anything in the Statutas at the present time which would cause
us to lmmediastely lose our local autonomy, he feels it 1s an enterlng wedge
and 1s the first step and it 1s up to the people at the "Grass Roots"™ to
stand up to this,

MR, RUSSBACH said he has read the housing technical report #6 put out by
SWRPA and the connotation he gets is that basically SWRPA 1s in favor of
eusement of zoning within this reglonal area, He said he has fought to
pravent this type of down-zoning and increases in density in many areas, He
sald he fesls this definitely is an opening wedge and once we are in this,
it will grow in power until they will be dictating end not just recommending
as to how we should prepare our Zoning Codes and our Master Plans, Being a




sl

N e

5429
Minutes of Special Maeting Held k
May 10, 1968

ropresentative of the small home owners groups, he sald he feels this
definitely 1e not in the best interests of the City.

MR, HEMINGWAY said he has long been in favor of Stamford!s membership
in the SWRPA and thinke the City and ite citlzens have more to gain by
Joining than by staylog out.

MR, FARMEN spoke in favor of the appropriation and against the motlon
to delate.

MR, GRISAR reminded Mr, Russbach that we are & member of the SWRPA, but

are not a dues paying member; that we are not Joining, but paying dues
to the SWRPA, ms a member, .

After considerable further debate, after which MR, GRISAR MOVED THE
QUESTION. Seconded and CARRIED.

MR, RUSSBACH MOVED for a ROLL CALL VOTE, Thers being a sufficlent number
of members requesting this, the following vote was taken,

THE PRESIDENT explained thaet a vote of "yes" deletes this appropriation
and a vote of "no" means it stays as recommended by the Fiscal Committee,

THE VOTE was aB followss LOST by a vote of 22 oppossd and 14 in favors
THOSE YOTING IN FAVORs OSE VOTING IN QPP ]
CAPORIZZ0, William (R) ALSWANGER, Herman (D)

CONNORS, George (D) e BOCCUZZI, John (D)
COPERINE, Frank (D) ‘ BOCCUZZI, Theodore (D)
DURSO, Robert (D) : BROMLEY, Robert (R)
GUROIAN, Armen (D) CALDER, Otto (D)
HEINZER, Charles (R) CHIRIMBES, Peter (n;
JOSS, James (D) ey DEUTSCH, Chester (D
KUCZz0, Paul (D} FARMEN, Lynn (R)
LONGO, Carmine (D) GEORGOULIS, George (D)
MILLER, Frederick (D) GRISAR, Richard ?n)
MORRIS, Thomas (R) HEMINGWAY, Booth (R)
PONT-BRIANT, Loim (R) HORNER, Watson (R)
RUSSBACH, Daniel (R) KAPLAN, Howard (D)

RYBNICK, Gerald (D) . ——KELLY, Stephen (D)

] LOCKHART, Ralph (D)
LOGLISCI, Joseph (D)
PALMER, Jack (R)
RICH, John (R)
RUSSELL, George (R)
SCOFIELD, Edward (R)
TRUGLIA, Anthony (D;
WECHSLER, Robert (D

THE VOTE resulted in the approvel of the following appropriatiom




e

¢ bt | gm b e .

L s sk arn

P T st it m e

.

5430

Page

Page

Page

Pagé

Page
Page

Page

Page

15 =

17 -

19 -
2l -

2 -
22A~
23 =

25 -

Minutes of Specilal Meatling Held
May 10, 1968

SOUTHWESTERN REGIONAL PLANNING AGENGCYs

City'e Contribution APPROVED ——eem—=mme——== § 4,800,00
BOARD OF TAX REVIEW - TOTAL APPROVED ==wm—- 300,00
ZONING BOARD:s

Code 138,0104 Overtime-Meetings REDUCED to & 500,00
Code 138,1103 Maps & Prints - REDUCED to $ 1,500,00

TOTAL APPROVED FOR ZONING BOARD ==e——e———w= $10,065,00
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - TOTAL APPROVED —- $11,475.00
ASSESSOR'S OFFICEt = TOTAL APPROVED =eeeee= $105,910,00

TAY COLLECTOR:

Code 146,2201, New Equipment - REDUCED to $ 1,589.00
Deleted from the above, 2 typewriters @ —— § 420,00
TAX_COLLECTOR - TOTAL APPROVED =mwememe=m-- $96,792,78
RESERVE FOR TAX REFUNDS - TOTAL APPROVED == £ 5,000.00
STAMFORD FIRE DEPARTMENT PENSION PAYMENTS- $142,591,05
STAMFORD POLICE DEPT, PENSION PAYMENTS --- $263,193,48

BOARD OF FINANCE:

Code 150,0301, Stationery & Postages
REDUCED TO $ 150,00

BOARD OF FINANCE - TOTAL APPROVED ———==—— $ 16,865,00

PENSIONS, INSURANCE, ETC,-TOTAL APPROVED-$1,563,386,00
CIVIL SERVICE DEPARTMENT:

Code 174.2201, New Equipment REDUCED to = § 80.00
CIVIL SERVICE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL APPROVED- § 51,205,97




e —————

:

P i i i B i

P L

L

N SRR, per e L S N
.

AR 5431

Minuteas of Speclal Meeting Held
May 10, 1968

Page 25 - CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND - TOTAL APPROVED - § 9,275.00
PROBATE CQURT - TOTAL APPROVED ¢ 7,850.00

Page 27 -  SEWER COMMISSION - TOTAL APPROVED $ 8,435.00
PRINTING LEGISLATIVE BILLSt No appropriation this year

i ! N RIGHT I1SSIONs

Code 192,0101, Selaries - REDUCED TO $ 32,000.00
Deleted from the above was New Personnel, Clerk Typlst
110 $ 5,000,00
Code 192,2201, New Equipment - REDUCED TO $ 140,00

Deleted from the above was one typewriter @ $200 and
$30 was allowed for the purchase of a file, inastead of
the $110 requested.

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - TOTAL APPROVED $ 38,255,00
CONSERVATION COMMISSION - TOTAL APPROVED $ 360,00
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT $3,740,119,31
Page 29 - BT SERVICE APP $4,879,039.50
Page 35 - BOARD OF EDUCAT ION: %

MR, BOCCUZZI said the Fiscal Committee recommends a reduction of $63,400.00 and
the reason for this was that they check with the Board of Finance and found thet
they flgured thelr appropriation on & per pupil besis and allowed $750 per pupil
and the Fiscal Committee reduced that figure to $747 per pupil, amounting to a
total reduction of $63,400.00,

He sald this would make the new total for the Board of Education $15,786,600,00,
==

MR. KAPLAN MOVED that we add the sum of $63,400,00 which would reinstate the cut

made by the Flacal Committee, Seconded by Mr. Farmen. i

MR, KAPLAN suggestsd that the Board set no arbitrary figure as to what the pupil
needs are or ars not, He epoke egainat the reduction.

MR. BOCCUZZI informed Mr. Kaplan that the figure last year was $648 per pupil and
the Committee is giving them a very substantial raiss to $747, which he does not
feel will affect the Budget of the Board of Education that much,




] A

-3

e e bW g Tl A o g

5432

Minutes of Special Meeting Held

May 10, 1968

After considerable discussion, MR, LOCKHART MOVED THE QUESTION, Second-

ed and CARRIED,

There being a request for a ROLL CALL VOTE, the President asked for a
show of hands, Thers being a sufficlent number, the Clerk called the

roll,

THE PRESIDENT explained that a vote of "no" is in favor of the reduce
tion and a vote of "yes¥ over tules the recommendation of the Fiscal
Committes and therefore there will bs no cut in the Board of Education

budget,

Thers belng no questions &s to the President's explanation, the Clerk

wag instructed to call the zoll,

CARRIED by a vote of 20 yes, 13 no

and one abstention, as followss (The President not voting extept in

casa of a tie vote),

THOSE VOTING IN FAVORs

ALSWANGER, Herman (D)
BOCCUZZI, Theodore (D)
CALDER, Otto (D)
CHIRIMBES, Peter (R)
COPERINE, Frank (D)

. DEUTSCH, Chester (D)

FARMEN, Lynn )R)
GRISAR, Richard (D)
HEMINGWAY, Booth (R)
J0SS, James (D)
KAPLAN, Heward (D)
KELLY, Stephen (D)
LOCKHART, Ralph (D)
LOGLISCI, Joseph (D)
MILLER, Frederick (D)
PALMER, Jack (R)
RICH, John (R)
SCOFIELD, Edward (R)
TRUGLIA, Anthony (D;
WECHSLER, Robert (D

T PPOSITI

BOCCUZ2I, John (D)
BROMLEY, Robert (R)
CAPORIZZ0, William (R)
CONNORS, George (D)
DURSO, Robert (D)
GEORGOULIS, George (D)
GUROIAN, Armen Di
HORNER, Wateon (R
MORRIS, Thomas (R
PONT-BRIANT, Lois (R)
RUSSBACH, Deniel (R)
RUSSELL, George (R)
RYBNICK, Gerald (D)

ABSTAINED:
HEINZER, Charles (R)

Mr. Kuezo and Mr, Longo were excused sarlier in the evening, leaving 35

now present,

Page 35 = TOTAL APPROVED FOR BOARD OF EDUCATION

$15,850,000,00

THE PRESIDENT explained that the rscommendation is overruled and there
is no cut in the Board of Education budget,

MR. RUSSBACH rose on a POINT OF ORDER,

He said in the light of Mr, Heinzer's

ahstention in the above vote for the reason that he ia a school teachesr and
there 1s to an extent, & direct involvement, he would requeat a RULING OF

THE CHAIR whether it is a permlssible and not & certein conflict of interast
for other members of this Board who are school teachers in the Stamford
publiec school system to vote on this issue, He sald, under the eircumstances,




-—L‘-ﬂ—}

e e s

2

R S TS Y

5433
Minutes of Special Mseting Held

he feels they ara voting on a matter in which they definitely have
an interest as professional teachers and therefore questlons their
right to vote and is requosting a RULING FROM THE CHAIR.

THE PRESIDENT said he would not rule anybody lneligible to vote on
the.Board of Educatlion budget because they &re not voting on salarles,
although they might indirectly be interested, it can be pointed out
that all Board Members are indirectly interested in education and

some may be more so than thoee who voted as school teachera but per-
haps have no children.

MR, COPERINE said has would like & chance to answer Mr, Russbach =
that being an educator, he will NOT voie on his salary because that
would be a conflict of interast, but thle vote he regards as a vote
for the chlldren of Stamford.

MR, HEINZER rose on a point of PERSONAL PRIVILEGE because some of the
remarks may have been indlrectly almed at him., He said the teachers!
salaries are definitely included in this budget and it has been
common practice since he has bean on ths Board, and from an undar-
standing that he had before he became a member of this Board, that
anyons involved in the Board of Education, and has been advised by
members of the School Board that he should abstein on these votes and
it hae been the practice from school teachers who have beasn on thie
Board to abstain when voting on the Board of Education budget.

MR, KAPLAN paid this is one reason for the establishment of a Board
of Ethics and he looks forward with anticipation to the sppointment of
the members of this Board of Ethics.

MR, TRUGLIA toock exception to Mr, Heinzer's statement that in the past,
school teachers have not voted - that he would like to state that from
his past experience as a member of the Board and as a school teacher,
that school teachers always did vote.

MR, COPERINE said that in going over the vote, he sees that five
teachers did vote, and if you subtract that from the total of 20 it

would s8till be a vote of 15 in favor and 13 opposed and would not make
any differenca,

Page 37 - WELFARE DEPARTMENT:

Code 410,2201, New Equipment = REDUCED T0 =mmmwee- ——— § 560,00
The reduction was explained that the amount approved for two legal files
was at & price of $80 each, being the price that the Fiscal Committes

has determined as being the correct price, which results in a total
approved for the file cabinets in the amount of $160.00.

WELFARE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL APPROVED $337,309. 44




Tt

B B s e e

2434

Minutes of Special Meeting Hald

May 10, 1968
Page 39 - HOSPITALS ~ TOTAL APPROVED $ 101,000,00
SUNSET HOME - TOTAL APPROVED $ 83,370.32
SMITH HOUSEs
Code 440,030, Stationery & Postage - REDUCED to $  600.00
SMITH HOUSE - TOTAL APPROVED ' $ 472,617.63
TOTAL WELFARE & OTHER INSTITUTIONS APPROVED $ 994,297.39

Page 41 - HEALTH DEPARTMENT;

Code 510,0103 Overtime in amount of $1,000 was DENIED,

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: - TOTAL APPROVED $ 178,418,00
MRS, PONT-BRIANT expleined that the Fiscal Committes gave the new Health
Diresctor the people he required, so they felt they could eliminate the

overtime, because averyone on the Committes wanted to give him the banefit
of getting along with his department,

CODE_ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE;

TOTAL APPROVED $ 42,659.36
Page 41 - DOG WARDEN - TOTAL APPROVED $ 5,875.00

Page 43 - POLICE DEPARTMENT;
Code 530,0101, Salaries - REDUCED TO

-- $1,736,687.39

MR, BOCCUZZI said the reason for the above reduction is that the Fiscal
Committee recommends the deletion of the five Patrolmen ucder "New
Personnel® (pege 42) at salary of $6,250 emch, being & total reduction

of $31,250. He aald that there are vacancies in the force now - they had
some lest year and the year befors, and have been unable to fill them, and
a8 long as these vacancles exist, there is no reason to coms in for "New

Personnel™ at this time, but if and when the vacaancies are filled, and

they need more personnel, he 18 sure the Board will be very sympathetioc

Code 530,0101, Salaries - New Personnel, 1 Electronic 3R
Technician at salary of $9,400,00 ~—

MR. HEINZER MOVED for the deletion of the above new personnsl, He said
it is hio understanding that the man being moved into thia spot is not
qualified by the FCC and the technician we now have is not qualified by

the FCC to work on these transmitters and the qualifications have not
been set right for this job.




P —

= i

.~

e e e Il d S
-

5435
Minutes of Special Meeting Held

May 10, 1968

MR, RUSSELL said these qualifications have not been written up as
yot.

MR, RUSSBACH seconded Mr. Heinzer's motion to delete one Electronic
Technician at & salary of $9,400,00,

VOTE taken on Mr. Heinzer's motion. LOST,

Code 530.0101, Salaries - New Personnel, 1 Traffic \
Maintenance Man at Salary of $5,425,00

MR. HEINZER MOVED for the deletion of ome Traffic Malntenance Man at
a salary of $5,425.00, Seconded,

MR, MORRIS said these men are not policemap, but mersly mark the roads
and is a job that rune for about six months and these men basically come
from the Department of Public Worke and don't have anything to do in the
vinter monthe and he believes that these should be part-time jobs, or
else get someone from the Public Works, but does not belisve they should
be paid a yearly salary for doilng part-time work.

VOTE on Mr., Heinzer's motion. LOST

Page 45 - POLICE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL APPROVED $ 2,158,833,50
Page 47 - FIRE DEPARTMENT - No change recommended here,
Page 49 - FIRE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL APPROVED $ 1,535,491.94

Page 51 - HYDRANTS & WATER SUPPLY:
Code 550,1209, Hydrants - Rural - REDUCED to $ 16,000,00
HYDRANTS & WATER SUPPLY - TOTAL APPROVED =-we--= §  288,923.13

CIVILIAN DEFENSE - TOTAL APPROVED $ 31,497.00
Page 53 - R FIRE DEPARTMENTS:
BELLTOWN FIRE DEPARTMENT ———— ARPROVED - $  '31,431.99

NEW HOPE FIRE DEPARTMENT:
Code 572.111 New Ladder Truck @ $65,000,00

MR, SCOFIELD MOVED to REDUCE the above request to $32,500,00. Seconded.

MR, SCOFIELD said he believes that all of the volunteer fire departments
in the past have purchased their own heavy rolling stock and this would

be setting a precedent and he does not beliéve we should appropriate the
whole amouat.,

b e




——

———)

[

)

20 e T s e B i e R e ey

PO

T et

5436
Minutes of Specisl Meeting Held
May 10, 1968

MR, CHIRIMBES said, being from Glenbrook, theres probably is a con- |
flict of interest here., He said the first volunteer fire dapartmant___ﬁ“‘
to respond to any coverage in the City of Stamford is the New Hope s
Fire Company - they have been going to all of their fires and covered

down at the Central Fire Station and their ambulance is used for practi-
cally all City calls and he feele that this Station will be the next one

to belong to the City of Stamford at one time or another &nd for this

reason 1s opposed to any reduction in their budget.

MR, JOHN BOCCUZZI said Mr, Russell is the member of the Fiscal Committee
that made contact with the Glenbrook Fire Department (New Hope).

MR, RUSSELL explained why they seid they needed this equipment, He said

the ladder they now have is 20 years old and they feel it is not in good
enough conditlon, nor is it high enough to reach the present new high

rise building that has been put in Glenbroock and there is another one

which is going to be built, which will be about as high, He said they

also do fill in for the City Fire Department, so the need of the truck
cannot be questioned, but he balleves Mr, Scofleld's motion is to reduce

the smount that the City should contribute toward the purchase of this truck.

MR, HEINZER sald it is his understanding that the appropriation for the City
Fire Company comes out of A and B District taxes and that the C District
taxes are not used for that., He sald the nev engine comes under the
general budget and the reason given is that the New Hope Fire Company sup-
ports the City and thersfore should have the ladder truck. He said it
therefore should come out of taxes for A and B Districts and not out of the

whole budget. He said for this reason he is in favor of Mr, Scofield's
motion,

MR, RUSSBACH said it is his belief that all of the volunteer fire trucks
cover a certaln prescribed area and some of the other voluntesr fire
departments also probably need new equipment and for this reason it is
setting a bad precedent, becausa then other fire eompanies will ba doing
the same thing and we will wind up appropriating another four or five
hundred thousand dollars every year for the volunteer fire companies for
their rolling stock., For this reason he said he favors the deletlon of
the requested appropriation.

MR, CHIRIMBES said he would like to call to the Board's attention that this

particular department has to cover a great many industries and 1t is badly
needed equipment.

VOTE teken on Mr. Scofisld's motion to REDUCE the appropriation for the
ladder truck for the New Hope Fire Department to $32,500.00, LOST,




—

ol

L

wa Y

o

-L.‘hl il LIRS L TLE NN R I Wy e

5437
Minutes of Special Meeting Held
May 10, 1968
NEW_HOPE FIRE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL APPROVED $135,455.00
LONG RIDGE FIRE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL APPROVED $ 51,200,00
Page 55- TURN-OF-RIVER FIRE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL APPROVED w-=-=-—---$ 75,625,00
SPRINGDALE FIRE DEPARTMENT - TOTAL AFPROVED $ 47,900,00
Code 578, Investigaetion of Fires--AFPPROVED $ 75.00
VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS - TOTAL APPROVED $341,686.99

HARBOR_MASTER (part-timo help) TOTAL APPROVED =-=-=w---—-§ 300,00

TOTAL PRDTECTIQE TO PERSONS & PROPERTY APPROVED -$4,583,684,92

Page 57 ~PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION:
Code 602,0101, Salariss REDUCED to $116,247.00

MR. BOCCUZZI explained that the Fiscal Committee DENIED the request under
"New Personnel" for a Timekeeper & salary of $5,175.00,

Code 602.0401, Advertising & Printing - DENIED,

MR, HEINZER MOVED the request for the above, approved by the Board of Finance
in the REDUCED amount of $750.00be DENIED entirely. He said he does not be-
lieve it should be necessary to advertise the Fall and Spring Clean-up a&nd
that a press releass should suffice and that we are overburdened with this now
and it has gotten out of hand to whers pecple are clearing out their furniture
and all kinds of rubble and rubbish, He sald he alsc understands that we
advertise in out of town newspapers., Seconded. CARRIED to DELETE this by a
vote of 18 in favor and 14 opposed with one abstention.

Code 602,0802, Car Allowance - REDUCED to $1,800.00

Code 602,1202, Maintenance offﬁﬁuipmant - REDUCED to $2,500.00

Code 602,2101, Conventions, Dues and Conferences - REDUCED to $500,00
. Code 602,2201, New Equipment REDUCED to -~ $3,630,00

The above reduction was explained that the following were denied or reduced:
Desk for new personnel @ $250 was DELETED; the file cabinet was REDUCED to
$80; and the four-daor sedan passenger car & $3,500 was DENIED,




By o B R e e e s 2

ot Sl e o

5438

Minutes of Special Meeting Held
May 10, 1968

Code 602,2201, New Equipment - 300 watt transistorized base
station for Public Works Department @ $3,100,00
MR, HEINZER MOVED to delete the above request., Seconded and LOST,
PUBLIC_WORKS ADMINISTRATION - TOTAL APPROVED - -——-$138,995.70
WEIGHTS & MEASURES - TOTAL APPROVED ¢ 8,034.00

Page 59 - BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS & MAINTENANCE -
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS:

Code 606,0103 Overtime - REDUCED to $ 5,700,00

Code 606,180 Bridges DENIED

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS & MAINTENANCE,
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - TOTAL APPROVED $665,905,00

Code 606.0101, Salaries under "New Personnel®™ -
Supervisor of Highways & Maintenance
@ salary of - $10,575,00,

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the above as well as Code 606,0802 for car
allovance for this man, being $600, Seconded,

MR, MORRIS seid this was a job that was previously in the Public Works
Department, having been filled by Red Chase at that time. He said efter
Mr, Chase passed away, Mr., Canavan did not see the need for this job.

Now, ,he said it looks as if we are just creating & job and have no speci-
fications for it,.

MR, TRUGLIA sald he disagrses - that this job, baeically is not being created,
bectuse it has been created for some time and the specifieations have been
very clear for many years, He said if we were not pressed for time, he 1s
sure that the dutles and specifications for this job can be easlly obtained,

MR, RYBNICK said a new job description can be obtained at the Personnel
Departmant,

MR, RUSSBACH said, knowing the specifications, he does not believe it will
be possible to obtaln a qualified man for this kind of money.

VOTE teken on Mr, Heinzer's motion to DELETE the appropriation of $10,575,00
for the position of Supervisor of Highways & Maintenance, and for the car
atowance in the amount of $600 under Code 606.0802, LOST,

MR, HEINZER called for a division of the house., A standing vote was taken
and I0ST, there being 12 in favor of the motion, and 21 opposed,




’

5439
Minutes of Speclal Mseting Held

May 10, 1968

Page 58 and 59 - Code 606.1802 -~ Window Air Conditioner B $400.00

MR, RUSSBACH MOVED to delete the above. He pald with the summer coming
up and Air Conditioner installed and the roads in the conditlon they are,
he feels that putting this in either the Town or City Garage might run
the poesibility of this bacoming a "hangout", Seconded.

MR, JOHN BOCCUZZI said he belleves thie is needed and the speaker's re-
marks about this becoming & "hangout" for the workers is uncalled for,

He said he does not think the Commissioner will allow his personnsl to
hang around,

VOTE taken on Mr. Russbach's motion to delete the window air conditioner.
LOST by a vote of 13 in favor and 18 opposad.

Page 58 - Code 606,2201 = Car Radios = 4 Mobile Units @ $683
each, being a totel of $2,732,00

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the above., Seconded by Mr. Russebach,
MR. DURSO MOVED to amend Mr., Heinzer'!s motlon to reduce thie to two car

radios @ $683 each, being & total of $1,366,00, The amendment wae accepted
by Mr, Heinzer and the Seconder,

VOTE taken on the motion, LOST by & vote of 16 in favor and 17 opposed,
MR. RYBNICK MOVED that we keep the four unita,
THE PRESIDENT sald this motion is not needed,

Page 59 - BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, DIVISION OF EQUIPMENT
MAINTENANCE
Code 607,0103, Overtime - REDUCED to =—=eem=e——e$§ 5,000,00

Code 607.0601, General Materials & Supplies,
REDUCED to $ 1,000,00

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, DIVISION OF EQUIPMENT
MAINTENANCE ====-~ TOTAL APPROVED ---- $97,856.00

Code 607,0101, New Personnel, 1 Equipment Mechanic
@ salary of $6,300.00

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the above new personnel., Seconded,

MR, JOHN BOCCUZZI said this mechanic is needed and he is going to be put
on nights, He said the rolling stock needs attention and the only time'

this can be done without tying up needed equipment is at night, unless
+ You want to pay for road service,




e T e e T

e

kit

i

o ———

ks e i T T et T S, M B i it et e bl

i 1 RS VN AR

ek

£ e Sl

I
e, |

5440

Minutes of Speciel Mesting Held
May 10, 1968

MR, KELLY said another mechanic is definitely needed,
MR, DURSO MOVED THE QUESTION. Seconded and CARRIED,

VOTE teken on Mr, Heinzer's motion to delete the new personnel = 1
Equipment Mechanic @ salary of $6,300,00, LOST,

MR, KAPLAN read the following at this time, in responses to Mr, Helnzer's
"umpteenth" motion this evening; saying he would like to present the
following balled at 1,30 4,M,3

“THE REPUBLICANS ALL ARE IN LEAGUE,
TO ENGAGE IN A SUBTLE INTRIGUE,

THEY WILL ARGUE AND FIGHT TO ALL HOURS OF THE NIGHT,
WHILE THE DEMOCRATS DROP FROM FATIGUE",

(Applause)

MR, RUSSBACH smid he thinks we should have pity on the poor taxpayer,
rather than just "ramming® it through just because the majority vote is
there and that's the way it's going to be.

Page 61 - CROSBY STREET PUMPING STATION;
TOTAL APPROVED $ 4,000,00

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, DIVISION QOF
STREET CLEANING

Code 614.0103, Overtime DENIED

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, DIVISION OF
STREET CLEANING - TOTAL APPROVED ——————— $184,242,00

Code 614.0101, under "New Personnal®™ 1
Laborer @ salary of $5,150,00

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the remaining Leborer under the sbove account,
Seconded by Mr, Russbach and LOST,

Code 614.2201, under "New Equipment® 2 '
mobile radio units @ $683 or total of $1,366,00

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the above., Saconded, LOST,

STREET LIGHTING - TOTAL APPROVED =ee=w——=  $390,000,00
BUREAU OF SANITATION:

Code 617.2101, Conventions, Dues &
Conferencaes ~REDUCED %o - $ 300,00

Code 617,5203,Training School -REDUCED to- § 300,00




5441
Minutes of Special Meeting Held

May 10, 1968
BUREAU OF SANITATION - TOTAL APPROVED =—ee==me——- $ 35,161,00
Page 63 = NAN F_SANITA : $
Coda 618,0103, Overtime REDUCED t0 ===m==- $ 5,000,00
MAINTENANCE OF SANITARY SEWERS - TOTAL APPROVED- § 62,626.00

Code 618,0101, Salaries = 1 Laborer
@ salary of $5,150,00

MR, HEINZER MOVED for the deletion of the salary of 1 Laborer, as out-
1lined above. Seconded by Mr. Ceporizzo.

The speaker was informed his motlon was out of order as there is no re-
quest in there for new personnel,

MR. HEINZER withdrew his motion, as did the seconder to his motion,

BUREAU OF SANITATION — INCINERATOR & SEWAGE
TREA PLANT

Code 620,0620, Removal of Sludge & Ashes
REDUCED to $ 30,000,00

Code 620,2201, New Equipment = REDUCED to ====- § 4,400,00

Mr, Boccuzzl sald the 2 lawn mowers wers reduced to 1 @ - § 800,00

Code 620,2601, Laundry - Maintenance of
Uniforms = REDUCED to ==wsmemeew-w= § 1,704,00

BUREAU OF SANITATION - INCINERATOR & SEWAGE
TREATMENT PLANT - TOTAL APPROVED $555,589,00

Code 620,010L, Sslaries under ®*New Parsonnel®
for 1 Sewage Plant Operatorl @ salary of
$5,550.00,

MR, HEINZER questioned the need for the above parsonnel, as thes new Sewage
Treatment Plant will not be ready for some time to come, HE MOVED for
DELETION of the above. Seconded by Mr. Russbach.

MR. BOCCUZZI sald this is a 24 hour operation and with the overtime ac-
count, which is $40,000, maybe some new personnsl down thers would help
us cut out some of the overtime, He said there is not enough personnel
down there now to run three shifts.

VOTE taken on Mr, Heinzer's motion to delete a Sewage Plant Operator 1 at
l Sﬂll!'jf Of 35,550'00| I-OSTI




PR ——

- A i et B b . il b~ =
.

e el g e it J A S e S

et g BT AN L it o b i Wb

s A T A il 5 i Wi, o Bl v il g o

e B g e, i A e L

5442

Minutes of Special Meeting Held
May 10, 1968
Code 620,2201, New Equipment

MR, HEINZER said the Fiscal Committee has deleted one lawn mower, and he
MOVES to delete the other one at a cost of $800,00, Seconded, IOST,

Page 65 - BUREAU OF SANITATION
PQI"PING §TATIQH§£ —

—‘-,,- -
Code 622,0103 Overtime - REDUCED to $ 500,00
BUREAU OF SANITATION
PUMPING STATIONS; - TOTAL APPROVED $ 54,461,00

Code 622,2201 - 2 radios @ $683 - total
~ of $1,366.00

MR. HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the above for the same reasons as given before,
Seconded by Mr., Morris, 1LOST, 7

BUREAU OF SANITATION - DIVISION OF GARBAGE
COLLECTION

.Code 624.0103, Overtime - REDUCED to ¢ 5,000,00

Code 624,0617, Fill for Land Reclamation - REDUCED to - § 50,000.00

BUREAU OF SANITATION - DIVISION QF GARBAGE
COLLECTION me—cmm—wma——. -TOTAL APPROVED $ 1726,314,00

Code 624,0101, Salariss under "New Personnel® - 1
Rafuse Collection Foreman @ Salary of $6,325,00

MR, HEINZER MOVED for DELETION of the above position, Seconded by Mr,Russbach,
1087,

Code 624,0617, Fill for Land Reclamation in amount
of $50,000

MR, HEINZER MOVED for DELETION of the other $50,000, Secénded, ILOST,
Code 624,2201, 2 Radios @ $683, or total of $1,366.00
MR, HEINZER MOVED for DELETION of the above radios., Seconded, LOST

MR, MORRIS called for & division of the house, LOST by a vots of 12 in favor
and 17 opposed,




S

. - . b o TYRe T P Trd L RS L N T S o

5443

Minutes of Special Meeting Held
May 10, 1968

Page 67 - BU oF INEERINGs
Code 626.0802, Car Allowance = REDUCED to —-----§ 13,590.00
Code 626.2201, New Equipment - REDUCED to ——-----§ 2,526,00
Deleted Electric Adding Machine @ $250.00
RINGs - TOTAL APPROVED ===-=—= § 331,429,00
Code 626,0103, Overtime in amount of $6,000
MR, HEINZER MOVED that $3,000 he DELETED from the above account, Seconded,
MR, GRISAR explained that the Flscal Committee felt they should not reduce

the overtime for the Engineering Department since they are undermanned

and underpaid they thought overtime would have to he incurred and the $6,000
was not unreasonable,

MRS, PONT-BRIANT said it was not so much undermanned as there are vacanciles
which have not been filled and until they have been filled, they thought
they had to grant the overtime in order for the Department to operate.

MR, HEINZER WITHDREW HIS MOTION, as did his seconder.

Code 626.2201, New Equipment - 3 Mobile Radios
@ $683, being total of $2,049.00

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the above request., Seconded by Mr., Russbach.
LOST,

Page 69 - BU OF ENGIN ING - DIVISION OF BUILDING INSPECTION: -
Code 628,0802, Car Allowance HEDUCED to ==ewre———w-- $ 6,480.00

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING — DIVISION OF BUILDING INSPECTION:
TOTAL APPROVED $137,605,00

Code 628.0101 under New Parsonnel, Deputy Building
Inspector and 1 Heating & Air Con-
ditioning Inspector @ $7,200 each,
being total of $14,400,00

MR, HEINZER MOVED to DELETE the two above named inspectors, Seconded. ILOST,
DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANC

Code 629.0103, Overtimes - REDUCED to $ 2,000.00




- —

P
1

il CERCTer— PTG T

oh e ekt et e ek

o s L i B b e | el e e et el

4
i
3

Ll < R £ < T B

P T IS T T

5444,
Minutes of Special Meeting Held
May 10, 1968

Page 69 - DIVISION OF LAND & BUTLDING MAINTENANCE:
TOTAL APPROVED

DIVISTIQON OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENAN
IOWN HALL TOTAL APPROVED =wsw——a—e

Page 71 - DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MINICIPAL OFFICE BUILDING - TOTAL APPROVED

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE
YARD #2 TOTAL APPROVED

DIVISION OF LAND & BUTLDING MAINTENANCE
CIRCUIT COURTHOUSE ---=-—== TOTAL APPROVED —=e—e-

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE
YARD #1 TOTAL APPROVED ————s

Page 73 -~ DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

CIVIL DEFENSE BUILDING (LOCKWOOD AVENUE)
TOTAL APPROVED

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CIVIL DEFENSE - HAIG AVENUE - TOTAL APPROVED ———

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE
POLICE BUILDING ———————eme——— TOTAL APPROVED ———-

Page 75 ~ DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

$ 168,687,00
$ 15,795.00

$ 75,850,00

-——-$% 3,400,00

$ 8,520.00

¢ 5,350.00

$¢ 1,775.00

$ 6,098,00

$ 14,213,00

HEALTH BUILDING —-——-=—-==-== TOTAL APPROVED ---——$ 8,030,00

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE
WELFARE BUILDING TOTAL APPROVED ——

FLOOD & EROSION:

3 4,300,00

Code 650,0301, Stationery & Poatage REDUCED 70 -—§ 75,00

Code 650,2201, New Equipment, REDUCED TO --

$ 80,00

FLOOD & EROSION - TOTAL APPROVED
GAS, OIL & REPAIRS = TOTAL APPROVED —e—eeece———aaw
LOUGHRAN AVENUE ROAD IMPROVEMENT

JOTAL APPROVED FOR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

$ 1,655,00
$ 110,000,00

No appropriation

$3,815,890,70




)

Minutes of Special Meeting Held
May 10, 1968

Page 77 - PARK DEPARTMENT --- TOTAL APPROVED

5445

Page 79 -~ BOARD OF RECREATION --TOTAL APPROVED

$ 391,732.40

Page 81 - HUBBARD HEIGHTS:
Code 730,0103, Overtime ~ REDUCED to

$ 275,145.07

HUBBARD HEIGHTS -~ TOTAL AFPROVED

$ 2,997.44

GOLF AUTHORITY - TOTAL AFPROVED

$ 98,499.24

TOTAL_FOR PARKS & RECREATION APPROVED

$ 9,800.00

$ 775,176.71

OTHERSy
Sundries $1,000,00
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET APPROVED $34,639,208.53
0808 9% 00 Dt 30 36 3 06 6 096 06 00 96 34 06 B o8 3 90 06 84 3t
TALS FOR -1969 OPERATING BUDGET!
GENERAL GOVERNMENT $3,740,119.31
DEBT SERVICE $4,879,039.50
WELFARE AND OTHER INSTITUTIONS ==—-=———-——=$ 994,297,39
PROTECTION TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY == $4,583,684.92
PUBLIC WORKS $3,815,890,70
PARKS & REGREATION b 775,176.71 -
SUNDRIES ¢ 1,000,00
MAYOR'S BUDGET $18,789,208,53
BOARD OF EDUCATION $15,850,000,00
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGETS $34,639,208, 53

B0k B 0006 B8 6 00 0000 00 0 30108 S0 00 3408 0 00 00 00 000000 08 20 36 00 0 0000 0000 00 3000 0000 00 30 00 0000 0 O 00 00 00 30 00 90 00 00 06 0 00 00 00 00 4 08 B0 9 0% 498 9 3 9

L]
1

i B 009 50 08 OF 31 08 0 06 0 3 08 5 6 34 04 00 b

244




e ———————————eTee s LS VL

i, . g . b g

T P B N o N o e el g ey i

5446

Minutes of Special Maseting Held
May 10, 1968

The.following resolution was presented by Mr, Boccuzzi, who MOVED for its
adoption, subject to the correction of any mistakes in computation, Second-
ed and CARRIED by unanimous votes

RESOLUTION NO, 561

ADQPTION OF THE OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS
FROM JULY 1, 1968 T0 JUNE 30, 1969

WHEREAS, the Board of Finance has transmitted to the Board of
Hepresentatives its recommended budget for the ensuing fiscal year,
commencing July 1, 1968 and ending June 30, 1969, for final aection
tbereon by the Board of Representatives;

BE IT RESOLVED BY STAMFORD, that the itemized estimate of receipts
\ and expenditures for the ensuing year 1968-1969 in the Budgets as sub-

mitted by the Mayor and as acted upon by the Board of Representatives,
in the amounts of'

$14,873,772,00 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
$34,639,208,53 OPERATING BUDGET

BE AND IT IS HEREBY accepted, adopted and approved, and spacifie
appropriations are hereby made for each of thé4 several items in the
a@mounts appearing in the columns of budgets under the heading of

"Board of Representatives" recording the approval, or other action of
this Board,

00 8 46 36 86 36 3 30 06 35 36 0 00 38 9 36 8 08 38 96 38 90 06 O B4 08 B 3% 36 OF 96 38 9
ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to coms before the Board, the meeting was

adjourned.at 2,35 A,M, : : %

Velma Farrell
' Administrative Assistant
(Becording Secretary)

m%/@‘ #QM

Jépbd C, Fuséro, Presidant
10th Board of Representatives

v

NOTE: The above meeting wae not
broadcast over the local Radio
stﬂ-tion 'JSTC .

VP




